Company could not prepare the financial statements consequently the said financial statements were not 
consolidated with the Company. 

TRANSFER TO RESERVES: 

During the year, no amount was transferred to General Reserve. 

HARE CAPITAL 

Authorized share capital 

As on March 31, 2023, the authorized share capital of the Company is Rs 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty five 
crores only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (five crores) equity shares of face value Rs.5/- each. 

Paid up share capital 

As on March 31, 2025, the paid up equity share capital of the Company is Rs. 16,90,62,075/-(Rupees Sixteen crores 
ninety lakhs sixty two thousand and seventy five) divided into 3,38,12,415 (Three crores thirty eight lakhs twelve 
thousand four hundred fifieen ) equity shares of face value Rs.5/- each. 

The details of changes in the share capital of the Company are as follows: 

a.  Sub-Division of equity shares from face value of Rs.

[...]

The member of the Company at their extraordinary general meeting held on June 11, 2024,approved sub 
divisionof the face value of its 9,66,069 equity shares from 100/~ each into 1,93,21,380 equity shares of Z5/- 
each. 

b. Increase in Authorised Share Capital 
The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from Rs. 12,57,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores 
Fifty-Seven Lakhs only) divided into 2,51,40,000 Equity Shares of ¥5/- each to 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 5,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Z5/- cach approved by the members of 
the Company at their extraordinary general meeting held on July 09, 2024. 

c. Allotment of Bonus Shares 
The members of the Company at their extraordinary general meeting held on July 09, 2024, approved